Table 5.4: New Warrant Conversion Shares Escrow Schedule

Date % of New Warrant Conversion Shares available for sale

Prior to 30 November 2025 0%

30 November 2025 25%

28 February 2026 50%

31 May 2026 75%

31 August 2026 100%

Source:  The Recapitalisation Documents

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

4 MARCH 2025 18 INDEPENDENT EXPERT’S REPORT

The Recapitalisation Plan will significantly alter the ownership structure of G6M, reflecting the conversion of debt into
equity and the issuance of New Warrants. Table 5.5 below provides a breakdown of the equity position before and
after the Proposed Transaction, including the proportion of new shares and New Warrants issued to each stakeholder.
It highlights the substantial changes in equity holdings, with creditors and key stakeholders receiving significant equity
allocations, while existing shareholders experience dilution. Table 5.6 also includes the impact of warrants,
demonstrating the fully diluted ownership structure post-recapitalisation.

Table 5.5: Ownership Structure – Pre and post-the Recapitalisation Plan

 Key Party Existing equity % ownership
New shares

issued
Total % ownership

Pure Asset Management Pty
Ltd

1,364,706 0.14% 2,220,310,568 2,221,675,274 10.14%

Chrysalis Investments Pty Ltd
ATF The Ellis Family Trust¹

140,298,596 13.97% 3,200,285,475 3,340,584,071 15.24%

CJRE Maritime Pty Ltd¹ - 0.00% 2,355,585,160 2,355,585,160 10.75%

Elphinstone Holdings Pty Ltd 61,880,406 6.16% 3,473,106,664 3,534,987,070 16.13%

D.A.CH.S AG 91,693,710 9.13% 1,200,263,444 1,291,957,154 5.90%

Abex Limited 151,304,877 15.07% 5,097,818,715 5,249,123,592 23.95%

Tasmanian Government - 0.00% 2,623,044,770 2,623,044,770 11.97%

Gekko 6,401,210 0.64% 594,831,200 601,232,410 2.74%

Other 551,079,347 54.89% 144,000,000 695,079,347 3.17%

 Total 1,004,022,852 100.00% 20,909,245,996 21,913,268,848 100.00%

Source: The Recapitalisation Documents

¹ Referred to in the Notice of Meeting together as the ‘Ellis Entities’

Table 5.6: Ownership Structure – Post Recapitalisation Plan fully diluted

Key Party Total   Existing options
Existing
warrants

New Warrants Total
%

ownership

Pure Asset
Management Pty Ltd

2,221,675,274 - 46,428,571 803,571,429 3,071,675,273 10.43%

Chrysalis Investments
Pty Ltd ATF The Ellis
Family Trust¹

3,340,584,071 23,809,527 24,107,143 910,714,286 4,299,215,027 14.60%

CJRE Maritime Pty
Ltd¹

2,355,585,160
- - -

2,355,585,160 8.00%

Elphinstone Holdings
Pty Ltd

3,534,987,070 23,809,527 26,785,714 2,035,714,286 5,621,296,597 19.09%

D.A.CH.S AG 1,291,957,154 13,333,333 16,071,429 - 1,321,361,916 4.49%

Abex Limited 5,249,123,592 23,809,527 34,821,429 1,339,285,714 6,647,040,262 22.58%

Tasmanian
Government

2,623,044,770
- -

2,142,857,143 4,765,901,913 16.19%

Gekko 601,232,410 2,380,954 - - 603,613,364 2.05%

Other 695,079,347 62,151,084 - - 757,230,431 2.57%

Total 21,913,268,848 149,293,952 148,214,286 7,232,142,857 29,442,919,943 100.00%

Source: The Recapitalisation Documents

¹ Referred to in the Notice of Meeting together as the ‘Ellis Entities’

If the Proposed Transaction is approved, the portion of shares held by Non-associated Shareholders will decrease from
54.89% to 3.17%.

The Proposed Transaction relates specifically to the approval of any party that may increase their voting power above
20% as a result of the Recapitalisation Plan and includes the following resolutions from the Notice of Meeting:

 Resolution 1: Approval of the issue of shares to Ellis Entities, which would take the ownership of the Ellis Entities
up to a maximum of 28.95%;

 Resolution 3: Approval of the issue of shares to Abex, which would take the ownership of Abex up to a maximum of
29.33%; and

 Resolution 4: Approval of the issue of shares to Elphinstone, which would take the ownership of Elphinstone up to a